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To:

Brookline Board of Appeals

From:

Brookline Planning Board

Date:

February 7, 2019 (revised proposal)

Subject:

Construct six townhouse units and renovate existing two-family dwelling

Location:

199-201 Boylston Street
Atlas Sheet: 37A
Block: 186
Lot: 03

Case #: 2018-0048
Zoning: M-1.0 (CAM)
Lot Area (s.f.): 8,890

Board of Appeals Hearing: February 28, 2019 at 7:00 pm
BACKGROUND
February 2018 – The applicant presented a preliminary presentation to the Planning Board to
receive initial feedback on their design.
Sept. 2016 – The Preservation Commission staff received an application for the demolition of
the detached garage on the property and found the garage to be architecturally/historically
non-significant.
April 2015 – The Preservation Commission received an application for the demolition of the
two-family home on the property. The Commission voted to uphold the stay of demolition and
placed a 12-month stay on the property. The stay expired in 2016 but the applicant will not be
demolishing the house as a part of this proposal.
SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
199-201 Boylston Street is an existing two-family house located near the intersection of
Boylston Street and Leverett Street next to Boylston Street Playground. The parcel abuts
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Cameron Street at the rear. The house was built in 1885 and contains 3,825 square feet. There
is a detached garage, driveway and parking area towards the rear of the lot. The applicant also
intends to acquire the adjoining vacant parcel to the rear at 15 Leverett Street which runs
perpendicular to Cameron Street.
Other buildings on this block include a three-story structure with a diving shop at the ground
floor and other three-story multi-unit buildings. The property is located across the street from
Old Lincoln School in a neighborhood that consists of a mix of uses including commercial and
residential. The site is also close to Homewood Suites and the MBTA Green Line “D” Branch.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicant, SCS Development LLC, is proposing to construct three attached townhouse style
buildings with two units each for a total of six units. The building will have three levels above
grade and one below. They are to be built behind the existing two-family house. The
townhouses will be located along the eastern property line, facing the Boylston Street
Playground. Each unit will contain two floors of living space.
The project also includes the renovation of the existing two-family dwelling facing Boylston
Street. The lot at 199-201 Boylston will be combined with the lot at 15 Leverett Street, on
which 8 parking spaces will be located for the use of the residents. The parking spaces will be
accessed from Cameron Street.
As a result of feedback from the Parks Commission, the applicant has added a ten foot planted
strip straddling the lot line between the property and the Boylston Playground that is partially
on the side of the townhomes and partially on the park property. The townhomes will no longer
be attached to the two-family house and have also been reduced in height from 4 stories to 3.
The applicant also proposes improvements to the Playground.
In response to feedback from the neighborhood and the ZBA, the applicant has increased the
setback along Cameron Street to create a green edge buffer along the path to Boylston Street
Playground. The buffer will include bike parking.

FINDINGS
Section 5.09.2.a and d: Design Review
4. Community and Environmental Impact and Design Standards
Multiple dwellings with four or more units as well as all buildings on Boylston Street require a
special permit subject to the design review standards listed under Section 5.09.4(a-l). The
relevant sections of the design review standards are described below:
A. PRESERVATION OF TREES AND LANDSCAPE
There are no mature trees on the project site, with the exception of a Norway Maple located on
the property line shared by the Boylston Street playground. Limited amounts of Japanese Yews,
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along with two invasive maple trees are located on or near the property line on the Boylston
Street Park property. They are proposed to be removed in order to allow for the new park edge
improvements to be implemented. A number of improvements for the Town’s park are being
proposed. A “green edge buffer” will be created. This will consist of a new planting bed and
plantings at the property line to provide a lush green edge along the residential edge of the
park. The current edge is generally a relatively sparse collection of invasive species, dirt, grass,
and bituminous walks. Any improvements along the park edge will be coordinated with the
Town’s Parks and Recreation Department and outlined in a comprehensive plan for
construction.
B. RELATION OF BUILDING TO ENVIRONMENT
The proposed project is a product of input resulting from multiple meetings with the Town and
the direct abutters. The townhouse component is three stories above grade and will be less
than 40’-0” in height as defined by the Town of Brookline Zoning Code. They will also step
gradually up toward Boylston Street which is roughly 5’-to-7’ higher than Cameron St to the
rear. Placing the townhouses along the park edge allows the rear areas of the abutting lots to
be screened from the public view from the park. This will allow the public park edge to be more
controlled and less exposed to the ins-and-outs of vehicular and pedestrian traffic. Moreover, a
deeper and generously planted edge buffer (approximately 10’-0” in overall depth) will allow
delineation between park and residential area through a natural landscape planted edge,
instead of the visually porous chain link fence which currently exists. Previous versions of the
proposal included a new, multi-story building along Boylston St in lieu of renovating the existing
two-family structure on site. The decision to keep the existing two-family structure is a direct
response to abutters concerns for historic resources.
C. RELATION OF BUILDINGS TO THE STREETSCAPE AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD
Much of the existing residential fabric is comprised of 2-1/2 to 4-story buildings. The project is
proposing 3 stories of living above grade which is consistent with the height and proportion of
the existing neighborhood. The proposed scale and height does not compete with the scale and
height of the old Lincoln School directly across from the site on Route 9. In addition, the street
edge along Boylston Street (Route 9) will be maintained through the renovation of the existing
2-family structure. The material palette for the new construction is a modern interpretation of
historic materials in the surrounding neighborhood. Materials included are cementitious panels,
painted aluminum wood clad windows, painted aluminum sheet metal, and cast in place board
formed textured concrete. Additional modern materials such as natural Ipe wood were
selected to provide a softer, more interesting edge to the abutting park and also to be
consistent with the earth tone materials.
D. OPEN SPACE
While open space, as defined in the Zoning Code, cannot be conserved due to access and
maintenance requirements of the project, much effort has been put forward in proposing
enhancements to the open space adjacent to the park edge. Section A describes the items
proposed for this portion of the project. While the enhancements are not on the project
property, they will be implemented with the understanding that the improvements are
beneficial for both the project and the Town.
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E. CIRCULATION
Vehicular and pedestrian site access will remain in their general location and will be upgraded
to provide more consistent and attractive materials. An existing curb cut at Cameron Street will
be utilized for the vehicular access serving 9 Leverett Street. 15 Leverett Street will be
combined with 199-201 Boylston St lot to provide as much parking that is possible on-site.
Previous versions of the proposal included parking below the townhouse components, in
addition to the (8) parking spaces along Cameron Street. The decision to remove the parking
level at the Townhouses is a direct response to the abutters and Town discussions on building
height and impact on the park. This resulted in lowering the townhouse component by a floor.
F. STORMWATER DRAINAGE
It is the project intent to comply with Article 8.25, and all regulations regarding runoff,
groundwater, and storm water management on site. A civil engineer will be engaged for the
design of these systems which will be included in the construction documents for the project.
G. UTILITY SERVICE
Utility service will be underground as indicated in 5.09.4.G. No new or additional trash or
recycling bins will be located outside of the existing two-family building. All new construction
units will be provided with trash and recycling on site, which the residents will move to the
appropriate area for pickup by the Town.
H. ADVERTISING FEATURES
The address for the units will be displayed at location visible from the public way. There is no
intent to provide anything more.
I. SPECIAL FEATURES
There are no special features proposed for the project based on our understanding of 5.09.4.I.
J. SAFETY AND SECURITY
All areas within the new construction and site, both interior and exterior are designed to
provide safe and easy egress, fall protection, and fire life safety as required by the International
Building Code with Massachusetts Amendments.
K. HERITAGE
The existing two-family structure is to be renovated and is a response to abutter feedback. It is
the intent of the project to preserve the historic integrity of the existing structure. The existing
garage located on site was deemed to not be historically or architecturally significant and may
be demolished, as per the Certificate of Non-Significance dated December 20, 2018 for
application # D2019-38.
L. MICROCLIMATE
Rooftop condensing units for the townhouse units will be located in the center of the roof in
order to minimize views. It will be screen roof locations and screened by a tall parapet
wall/guard. It is the intent of the project to comply with all Noise Control requirements of the
Town By-law.
4

M. ENERGY EFFICIENCY
The new construction of the project will be designed to meet or exceed the requirements as
noted in the Massachusetts Stretch Energy Code. This will include high-performance exterior
wall assemblies and fenestration, high efficiency lighting systems, mechanical systems, and
plumbing fixtures, among others.
Section 4.08 – Affordable Housing Requirements
Section 5.03 – Spacing of Residential Buildings on the Same Lot
Section 5.10 – Minimum Lot Size
Section 5.20 – Floor Area Ratio
Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Setback Requirements
Section 5.50 – Front Yard Requirements
Section 5.60 – Side Yard Requirements
Section 5.91 – Minimum Usable Open Space
Section 6.02, Paragraph 1 – Table of Off-Street Parking Requirements
Section 6.04.5.b – Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities
Dimensional
Requirements

Required/
Allowed

Existing

Proposed

Relief

Setback between
Residential
Buildings

60 feet

n/a

8.10 feet

Special
Permit*

Minimum Lot Size

10,000 (for new
additional units)

n/a

8,890

Variance

FAR

1.0

.55

1.46

Variance

Building Height

40 feet

25 feet

33.7 feet max (Boylston)
40 feet max (Cameron)

Complies

Front Setback

15 feet

9.75 feet

9.75 feet (Boylston)
10 feet (Cameron)

Variance

Side Setback

10 + L/10 = 19.8
feet

1.2 feet

6 feet (park)
10 feet (Leverett)

Special
Permit*

Usable Open
Space

20% (2,600
square feet)

none

none

Variance

Parking Spaces

16

n/a

8

Variance
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Parking Area
Setback

10 feet

n/a

none

Special
Permit*

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive by special permit yard and/or setback requirements, if a
counterbalancing amenity is provided.

Section 6.04.5.e – Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities
The Board of Appeals may grant a special permit for owners of adjoining properties to establish
a common driveway under mutual easements.
Section 8.02.2 – Alteration and Extension
A special permit is required for alterations to a nonconforming structure.
STAFF ANALYSIS
The staff supports this proposal. The applicant presented a previous version of this proposal to
the Planning Board and received a positive recommendation. At the ZBA hearing, the neighbors
expressed additional concern about the setback of the building on Cameron Street. This
proposal addressed that setback and resulted in the applicant adding two units for a total of 6
townhouses. The staff offers the same amount of support for this proposal and is pleased that
this setback has been increased and green space will be added along the path to the Boylston
Street Playground. The height has also been lowered to comply.
Although the amount of zoning relief needed is substantial, the staff believes this concept for
higher density on this parcel is appropriate and will be a benefit to the neighborhood which
currently lacks cohesion. Other new multi-unit buildings have been constructed nearby,
including the parcel across Cameron Street to the rear which has a similar modern aesthetic.
The new parking area will also improve the overall parking situation on this block by providing
parking for residences on Leverett Street that currently have no parking and allowing cars to
park in a designated area.
Higher-density projects, although not currently well-supported in this area by the Zoning ByLaw, are aligned with the recommendations for the Route 9 corridor as presented in the MIT
study and Planning Board guidelines for Boylston Street. This project serves as an important
precedent for infill development, improved walkability and connectivity along this section of
Boylston Street.
The proposed conditions include conditions provided by the Parks & Recreation Commission as
well as a new condition for a required cash payment to the Housing Trust Fund under the
inclusionary zoning by-law.
PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS
The Planning Board was supportive of this proposal. The Board asked for some minor
clarifications on some of the design aspects and offered some small suggestions for
improvements but supports this high-density project on this parcel that it feels is in significant
need of redevelopment, should the Zoning Board of Appeals grant the required variances.
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Therefore, the staff recommends approval of the site plan by David Crispin dated 1/30/2019
and architectural plans prepared by Touloukian Touloukian Inc., dated 1/31/19, subject to the
following conditions:
1) Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan, floor
plans and elevations, with materials indicated, subject to the review and approval of the
Planning Board and the Parks Commission.
2) Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a pedestrian access
plan subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning and
other any Town designees that she deems appropriate.
3) Prior to issuance of a building permit, a final landscape and maintenance plan for the
planted border between the subject property and the Boylston Street Playground shall be
submitted for the review and approval of the Director of Parks and Open Space and the
Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning. The plan shall indicate all existing and proposed
plantings, including plant type and size, proposed fencing (if any), and include a
maintenance schedule, which shall continue in perpetuity, unless otherwise modified with
the approval of the Director of Parks and Open Space.
4) The planted border between the subject property and the Boylston Street Playground shall
be used for landscaping only, and remain free of any outdoor furniture, grills, additional
fencing, trash and/or recycling receptacles, or similar items, unless otherwise approved by
the Director of Parks and Open Space.
5) In accordance with Section 4.08 of the Zoning By-law and guidelines regarding “Cash
Payments in Lieu of Affordable Units,” approved October 30, 2014, and with the choice of
the applicant to make a cash payment in lieu of providing affordable units, the owner of the
property shall make the following payment to the Brookline Housing Trust and provide the
following documentation upon the sale of each unit:
A sum equal to 9.00% of the adjusted sales price of the unit (actual sales price, including the
cost of all parking, less an exemption deduction of $125,000) shall be deducted from the net
proceeds due the seller for each of the units at XXXXXX, and provided to the Town in the
form of a bank check, certified check or a check drawn on an Attorney Client’s Fund
Account, payable to the Brookline Housing Trust.
The check shall be mailed, accompanied by a copy of the HUD settlement statement, signed
by the seller and buyer, and a copy of unit deed, by first class mail or hand delivery to:
Director of Planning & Community Development
333 Washington Street – 3rd floor
Brookline, MA 02445
If any condominium unit(s) is/are rented by the owner instead of sold, the cash payments
relative to the units being rented shall be immediately due and payable, unless, upon a
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request by the owner doe to a significant change in market conditions, the Director of
Planning and Community Development approves a different schedule of payments.
Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute a mortgage, escrow
agreement, letter of credit or other documentation approved by the Director of Planning
and Community Development to secure the cash payments required by this condition.
6) Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a construction
management plan, subject to the review and approval of the Building Commissioner, with a
copy to the Planning Department.
7) Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building
Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals decision:
1) a final site plan, stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor; 2) final
building elevations and floor plans stamped and signed by a registered architect; and 3)
evidence the decision and necessary easements have been recorded at the Registry of
Deeds.
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